SINGLE DUCT BY-PASS VAV | Model ABBN
on Fan P
ow
ered U
nits
B-52 www.carnes.com
 Model ABB
The Carnes Model ABB by-pass unit, provides

  2950 .378 54 45 40 34 26 22 60 54 50 45 46 38 63 58 55 51 50 52 72 66 62 58 58 60
  3650 .594 59 51 46 41 33 27 61 55 49 45 43 42 65 59 55 51 50 51 73 66 62 59 58 59
MODEL NUMBERING SYSTEM | Model ABBN
on Fan P
ow
ered U
nits
B-56 www.carnes.com
    Design                                                    OPTIONS: (Must Be Present In Order Shown, Left Justified-
                    Model Number  Series               Size                                 Controls                             Default Is Standard and Applies If No Entry Is Made)
 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14
A B B D 0 6 C A 1 C
A - Air
     Terminal
B - By-Pass
UNIT
SIZE
06
07
08
10
12
14
16
18
24
H - Hanger Brackets
X - Tri-Averaging Flow Sensor
W - Control Enclosure w/
      Tri-Averaging Flow Sensor
B - 1/2” Foil Coated Insulation
Y - 1/2” Glass Fiber (Standard)
G - 1” Glass Fiber
F - 1” Foil Coated Insulation
 ACTUATOR VENDOR
C - Carnes OEM
D - DDC Actuator (DO Option Only)
N - Not Applicable (NS,  DE Option Only)
             CONTROL TYPE
 CA - Pneumatic Actuator with Mechanical Max./Min. Stops by Carnes
   CM - Pneumatic Actuator by Carnes
   CE - Pneumatic Actuator by Carnes, Reset Controller by Carnes
   CX - Pneumatic Actuator by Carnes (Multi-function) Reset Controller by
             Carnes
   EA - Electric Actuator by Carnes (Enclosure Included)
•  EB -  Electric Actuator by Carnes, Changeover Thermostat by Carnes
   (Enclosure Included)
 ET - Analog Electronic Velocity Controller with Integral Damper
           Actuator (Enclosure Included)
** EL - Analog Electronic Velocity Controller with Integral Damper
           Actuator and Cooling/Heating Changeover (Enclosure Included)
   DD - SimplyVAV, DDC by Carnes
   DC - SimplyVAV, DDC by Carnes with Heat/Cool Changeover
   DO - DDC Provided by Others, Mounted and Wired by Carnes, w/Carnes
            Inlet Sensor, w/ 3/8” Damper Shaft, w/Enclosure
   DE - No Damper Controls. Enclosure with Carnes Inlet Sensor,
   w/Bare 3/8” Damper Shaft
   MA - Manual Damper by Carnes
   NS - No Damper Controls, w/Carnes Inlet Sensor, w/Bare 3/8” Damper
            Shaft  (No Enclosure)
 ** EL control sequence requires the AXWCB wall stat in lieu of the
 standard AXWCA.
 • Minimum setting cannot be zero with these controls. Duct sensor
 needs at least 20% of maximum rated CFM to sense duct air
 temperature.
CONTROLS, DAMPERS AND COIL ARRANGEMENTS
  *1 -  Normally Open - Right Hand Controls
  (All Electric/Electronic/Manual Control Types/DO, DE, NS)
  (All Pneumatic Control Types for Reverse Acting Thermostat)
  *2 -  Normally Open - Left Hand Controls
  (All Electric/Electronic/Manual Control Types/DO, DE, NS)
  (All Pneumatic Control Types for Reverse Acting Thermostat)
 3 -  Normally Closed - Right Hand Controls